507033755 12/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7080592

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RENATO T. SKERLJ	09/15/2017
ELYSE MARIE JOSEE BOURQUE	09/14/2017
PETER T. LANSBURY	09/19/2017
WILLIAM J. GREENLEE	09/18/2017
ANDREW C. GOOD	09/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LYSOSOMAL THERAPEUTICS INC.	
Street Address:	19 BLACKSTONE STREET	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16989254

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 570-1000

us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, ABeaulieu@goodwinlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE IP DOCKETING DEPT./7TH FL Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LTI-014C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BOYEON CHOI
SIGNATURE:	/Boyeon Choi/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2021

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 058418 FRAME: 0799

507033755

PATENT REEL: 058418 FRAME: 0800

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Renato T. Skerlj; Elyse Marie Josée Bourque; Peter T. Lansbury; William J. Greenlee; and Andrew C. Good (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 12 Crocker Circle, West Newton, Massachusetts 02465; 162 Ch Bouffard, L'etang-Du-Nord, Quebec G4T3G6, CANADA; 24 Elm Street, Brookline, Massachusetts 02445; 115 Herrick Avenue, Teaneck, New Jersey 07666; and 52 High Hill Road, Wallingford, Connecticut 06492, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMIDAZO[1,5-a]PYRIMIDINYL CARBOXAMIDE COMPOUNDS AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF MEDICAL DISORDERS, set forth in International Patent Application No. US2017/026282, filed on April 6, 2017, (hereinafter, the Application for Letters Patent); and

WHEREAS, Lysosomal Therapeutics Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 19 Blackstone Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the

FT3-014PO.

same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

LTS014PC

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 051414

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

ETH014PC

15.59	107 Date		Renato Takerlj
Sep Date	Witness: /5 , 2014		///
)R			·
Inited States of Am	erica)	
itate of County of	·····) ss.:)	
On this	day of		, before me
ersonally came	Renato T.	. Skerlj ,	to me known to be the individual
escribed in and who f the same.	o executed the foreg	oing instrument, an	d acknowledged execution
		Notary P	ukto

139.17		00-10
	7 <u>1 2017-</u> Date	Elyac Marie Josée Bourque
	Witness:	
09	-14-2017	Sal rep
Date		Stephane NOEL
OR		
United States of Arr	nerica)	
State of County of) SS.:	
On this	dayof	, before we
personally came		to me known to be the individual
described in and what of the same.	n executed the foregoing instrume	nn, and acknowledged execution
	No	tary Public

PATENT REEL: 058418 FRAME: 0805

<u> </u>	10 m	9.11	4
4		Poter	R. Lansbury
0	Witness:	M	
Date	ep 19,2017	- <i> </i>	
OR			
United States of An	nerica)	
State of		_) ss.:	
County of		J	
On this	day of	÷	, before me
personally came	Peter T. Lansb	ury, to me kno	own to be the individual
described in and wh	o executed the foregoing	instrument, and acknow	ledged execution
of the same.			· · ·
		3 7 1 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	
		Notary Public	

<u> September 18, 2017</u> Date	<u>William J. Greenlee</u> William J. Greenlee
Witness: Open Millian Date 91811	
OR	
United States of America State of State	
On this	, to me known to be the individual nent, and acknowledged execution
M. M. Sanda Santa.	- Ch - Minerelle & M

Elisa McLeens Notery Public of New Jersey Commission IDS 7450128 Commission Expires 05/25/2015

0	9/19/2017	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Date	Andrew C. Good
Ø-	Witness:	FMY has
Date		
OR United States of Am State of	ierica)	: :SS _* :
County of		
sersonally came	day of Andrew C. Good o executed the foregoing in	
n me same.		
		Notary Public

RECORDED: 12/17/2021

PATENT REEL: 058418 FRAME: 0808